IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

PETRÓLEO BRASILEIRO S.A. - PETROBRAS, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

—v.—

Universities Superannuation Scheme Limited, et al.,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE ASSOCIAÇÃO BRASILEIRA DE BANCOS INTERNACIONAIS IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS

CHRISTIAN R. EVERDELL

Counsel of Record

COHEN & GRESSER LLP

800 Third Avenue

New York, New York 10022

(212) 957-7600

ceverdell@cohengresser.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

November 28, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE		
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE 1			
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT2			
ARGU	JMENT4		
I.	BRAZIL'S COMPREHENSIVE SECURITIES REGULATORY REGIME REFLECTS PUBLIC POLICY CHOICES THAT DIFFER SIGNIFICANTLY FROM THE PUBLIC POLICY CHOICES UNDERLYING U.S. SECURITIES LAW4		
II.	MORRISON AND RELATED DECISIONS WERE INTENDED TO UPHOLD INTERNATIONAL COMITY AND PREVENT THE EXPORT OF U.S. SECURITIES LAWS—CONCERNS THAT ARE DIRECTLY IMPLICATED BY THE RULING BELOW		
III.	THE SECOND CIRCUIT'S RULING CONTRAVENES <i>MORRISON</i> AND UNDERMINES FOREIGN SECURITIES LAWS		
	A. The Second Circuit's Decision Requires Issuer Defendants to Litigate Against a Class of Unknown Size and Scope, Forcing Defendants into Unduly High Settlements		

В.	The Second Circuit's Decision Sows Uncertainty About the Impact of a Settlement or Defense Verdict on the Rights of Issuers and Investors 14
C.	The Second Circuit's Ruling Undermines the Brazilian Regulatory Regime
D.	The Class Definition Approved by the Second Circuit Does Not Avoid the Conflict with <i>Morrison</i>
CONCLUSI	ON18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE(S) Cases Absolute Activist v. Ficeto, Basic Inc. v. Levinson, Coopers & Lybrand v. Livesay, EEOC v. Arabian Am. Oil Co. ("Aramco"). F. Hoffmann-La Roche Ltd. v. Empagran Halliburton Co. v. Erica P. John Fund, Inc., Hevesi v. Citigroup Inc., In re Petrobras Sec. Litig., In re Rhonepoulenc Rorer Inc., New York Cent. R.R. Co. v. Chisholm, 268 U.S. 29 (1925) Parkcentral Glob. Hub Ltd. v. Porsche Auto. Holdings Se., 763 F.3d 198 (2d Cir. 2014).................... 10

RJR Nabisco, Inc. v. European Community, 136 S. Ct. 2090 (2016)
The Charming Betsy, 6 U.S. (2 Cranch) 64 (1804)
West v. Prudential Securities, Inc., 282 F.3d 935 (7th Cir. 2002)1
Other Authorities
10B Int'l Cap. Markets & Sec. Reg. § 35B:1
Alan S. Gutterman, Business Transactions Solutions §352:8 (2016)
Alexander Jones, What's Behind Brazil's Massive Stock Market Rally, Int'l Banker (Mar. 21, 2017)
Daniella Tavares, Using Brazil's Regulatory System as Thoughtful Experience, Aspatore, 2009 WL 2511990, at *4 (Aug. 2009)
Emerging Markets, Private Equity Association & Coller Capital, <i>Emerging</i> Markets Private Equity Survey 7 (2011)
Hannah L. Buxbaum, Remedies for Foreign Investors Under U.S. Federal Securities Law, 75 Law & Contemp. Probs. 161 (2012)

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE 1
